

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

RENATA SINGLETON, MARC MITCHELL,
LAZONIA BAHAM, JANE DOE, TIFFANY
LACROIX, FAYONA BAILEY, JOHN ROE, and
SILENCE IS VIOLENCE;

Plaintiffs,

vs.

LEON CANNIZZARO, in his official capacity as
District Attorney of Orleans Parish and in his
individual capacity;

GRAYMOND MARTIN, DAVID PIPES, IAIN
DOVER, JASON NAPOLI, ARTHUR MITHCELL,
TIFFANY TUCKER, MICHAEL TRUMMEL,
MATTHEW HAMILTON, INGA PETROVICH,
LAURA RODRIGUE, SARAH DAWKINS, and
JANE DOE, in their individual capacities;
Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 17-10721

JUDGE: JANE TRICHE MILAZZO

**MAGISTRATE: JANIS VAN
MEERVERLD**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LOUISIANA FOUNDATION AGAINST SEXUAL
ASSAULT, DV LEAP, AND THE NATIONAL ALLIANCE TO END SEXUAL
VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT NOT TO SPEAK IS WELL ESTABLISHED..... | 4 |
| II. THE CHALLENGED POLICIES AND PRACTICES ARE SELF-DEFEATING AND THUS DO NOT ADVANCE A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alexander v. City of Round Rock</i> , 854 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2017) | 7 |
| <i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) | 5 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... | 4 |
| Statutes | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Other Authorities | |
| American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Responses from the Field: Sexual Assault, Domestic Violence, and Policing</i> (Oct. 2015)..... | 10, 11 |
| Denise Gamache & Rhonda Martinson, <i>Ending Gender Bias in the Law Enforcement Response to Sexual Assault and Domestic Violence</i> , Report on the OVW Roundtable (Aug. 2016).. | 9, 10 |
| Judith Lewis Herman, <i>Justice From the Victim’s Perspective</i> , VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, Vol. 11, No. 5 (May 2005)..... | 8, 11 |
| U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Identifying and Preventing Gender Bias in Law Enforcement Response to Sexual Assault and Domestic Violence</i> | 10 |
